Weiss Associates Environmental and Geologic Servicas

5500 Shelimound Street, Emeryville, CA 94608-2411 Fax: 510—514_7—_5043 'P‘h_pne: 5106-450-6000
Co e o
January 26, 1995 ~ - . T 79

" Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Subsurface Investigation
ACDEH #3769
Shell Service Station
WIC #204-5510-0600
4255 MacArthur Boulevard
Oakland, California
WA Job #81-0757520

Dear Ms. Shin:

This letter presents the results of Weiss Associates’ (WA) subsurface investigation
conducted at the Shell service station referenced above (Figure 1). The investigation objectives
were to identify potential onsite and offsite hydrocarbon sources, and assess the extent of
hydrocarbons in soil and ground water up and downgradient of the site. Presented below are our
scope of work and the results of this and previous investigations.

SCOPE OF WORK
WA's scope of work for this investigation was to:
e Obtain the necessary drilling permits and prepare a site-specific health and safety plan;

s  Review files at Alameda County Health Care Services Agency and conduct an aerial
photograph search and review for potential offsite hydrocarbon sources;

= Drill two on site soil borings and collect soil and ground water samples from the
borings for hydrocarbon analysis;

s  Drill one offsite soil boring and collect soil samples from the boring for hydrocarbon
analysis; _

»  Complete the offsite soil boring as a ground water monitoring well;
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s  Develop and collect ground water samples from the newly installed monitoring well
for hydrocarbon analyses;

s  Survey the top of casing of the monitoring well, measure ground water depths in all
site wells and prepare a ground water elevation contour map;

«  Dispose of the drill cuttings and well purge water; and

e  Report the investigation results.

SITE SUMMARY

Location: The site is located on the west corner of High Street and MacArthur Boulevard in
Qakland, California. The station is located about 175 ft above mean sea level in the East Bay
foothills. There is apparently no natural drainage within one-half mile of the site.

Surroundings: Primarily commercial area with some nearby residential development.

Adjacent Hydrocarbon Sources: WA conducted a review of available files at Alameda County
Department of Environmental Health for a Unocal 76 service station located northeast across
MacArthur Boulevard (Figure 2) and a former Chevron service station which was located east and
directly across the intersection of MacArthur Boulevard and High Street from the Shell site. Files
for the former Chevron station, known as Amir Chevron, document the removal of four
underground storage tanks and demolition of the buildings prior to November 1989. Chevron has
conducted a subsurface investigation at the former Chevron station, installing several monitoring
wells onsite. No other information was available regarding the former Chevron station. No files
were available for review for the Unocal 76 service station.

PREVIOUS INVESTIGATIONS

1985 Subsurface Investigation: Tn June 1985, Emcon Associates drilled three soﬁ borings and
installed one ground water monitoring well near the underground fuel tanks." Two samples
collected between 4 and 10 ft depth contained 15,800 and 2 parts per million (ppm) total

Emcon Associates, July 26, 1985, consultant’s letter report describing a soil and ground water
investigation at the Shell service station located at MacArthur and High Streets in Oakland,
California prepared for Gettler-Ryan, inc., 2 pages, 1 figure, 4 plates and 1 appendix.
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petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), respectively. No TPH-G were detected in the other
four samples collected at depths between 10 and 20 ft. A ground water sample from the
monitoring well installed immediately downgradient of the storage tanks contained 840 parts per
billion (ppb) TPH-G, 76 ppb benzene, 22 ppb toluene, and 57 ppb xylenes and ethylbenzene.

1985 Underground Storage Tank Replacement:: In December 1985, the underground storage
tanks were replaced, and approximately 810 cubic yards of hydrocarbon-bearing soil was
transported to a disposal facility. During the excavation, Gettler-Ryan collected soil samples for
hydrocarbon and heavy metals analyses.> Up to 22,000 ppm total volatile hydrocarbons, 500 ppm
benzene, 2,200 ppm toluene, and 4,500 ppm xylenes were detected in the soil. In addition,
chromium, copper, zinc, lead and arsenic were detected in some soil samples. There is no
documentation of the excavation and tank replacement other than the analytic results.

1992 Site Reconnaissance: In July 1992, GeoStrategies Inc. (GSI) performed a site
reconnaissance and verified that the original monitoring well had been destroyed during the 1985 -
tank replacement activities.’

1993 Subsurface Investigation: In November 1993, WA installed ground water monitoring wells
MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 to assess water quality up- and downgradient of the existing
underground fuel storage tanks, and to determine the ground water flow direction and gradient
beneath the site.* Hydrocarbons were detected in ground water in onsite and downgradient
monitoring wells. The soil boring and ground water analytic data for this investigation are
tabulated in Table 1 and 2, respectively.

Quarterly Ground Water Monitoring: As of this date, ground water beneath the site has been
monitored for 5 quarters. The water table ranges from about 8 to 15 ft depth across the site
(Table 3). Based on the ground water elevation data from these wells, ground water flows to the
south-southwest with a gradient of about 0.10 fu/ft (Figure 2). Quarterly ground water analytic
results are tabulated in Table 2.

Gettler-Ryan, December 2, 1985, sampling reports from Trace Analysis Laboratory, Inc. of
Hayward, California, copy of analytic reports.

3 Shell Oil Company, August 14, 1992, letter to the Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmentat Health, Hazardous Materials Division regarding the Shell service
station at 4255 MacArthur Boulevard in Oakland, 2 pages and 3 attachments.

4 WA, March 15, 1994, Subsurface investigation of the Shell service station at 4255 MacArthur
Boulevard, Oakland, California, consultant’s letter report prepared for Shell Oil Company, 7
pages, 6 figures, 3 tables and 3 attachments.
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NOVEMBER 1994 SOIL AND GROUND WATER INVESTIGATION

Permits Obtained: Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District, Zone 7 Permit No. 94708 and
State of California Department of Transportation
Encroachment  Permit  No. 0494-68V-1215

(Attachment A).

Drilling Date: November 3, 1994

Drilling Geologist: WA Geologist Faith Morris-Daverin  under the
supervision of Certified Engineering Geologist James
W. Carmody.

Drilling Contractor and Method: Gregg Drillng and Testng, Inc. of Pacheco,

California drilled all borings using a Semco rig.  Soil
borings BH-D and BH-E were drilled using 6-inch
diameter hollow stem augers. Borng BH-F was
drilled using B-inch diameter hollow stem augers.

Drilling and sampling procedures are presented as

Attachment B.
Number of Borings: Three: Borings BH-D, BH-E and BH-F (Figure 2).
Boring Depths: 20 to 31 ft below ground surface (bgs).
Lithology Encountered: Predominantly silty clay, silty sand and sandy clay

with low estimated hydraulic conductivity (K) from
ground surface to the total depth explored in borings
BH-D and BH-E. In boring BH-F, silty clay and
sandy clay with low estimated K from ground surface
to 14 ft bgs and clayey sand with moderate to high
estimated K from 14 ft bgs to the total depth explored.
The boring logs are presented as Attachment C.

Sovil Analyses: All soil samples from the borings were analyzed for
TPH-G and benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene and
xylenes (BETX) by EPA Methods 8015 and 8020,
respectively. The analytic results are tabulated m
Table 1 and the analytic reports and chain-of-custody
forms are included as Attachment D.
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Analytic Laboratory: National Environmental Testing, Inc. (NET) of Santa
Rosa, Califorma.

NOVEMBER 1994 WELL CONSTRUCTION

Number of Wells: One. Boring BH-F was completed as ground water
monitoring well MW-4 (Figure 2).

Well Materials: Two-inch diameter schedule 40 PVC well casing
with 0.010-inch slotted screen and Monterey #1/20
sand.

Screened Interval: From 11 to 31 ft bgs. The well construction details

are presented as Attachment C.

Well Development and Flow Rate: Monitoring well MW-4 was developed on
November 17, 1994, using surge block agitation and
bailer excavation. Monitoring well MW-4 yielded
about 0.5 gallon per minute (gpm) during
development.

Well Survey: The top-of-casing elevation of monitoring well MW-4
was surveyed by licensed land surveyor PLS Surveys,
Incorporated of Alameda, Califorma. The survey
report is presented in Attachment E.

Ground Water Flow Direction

and Gradient: Based on ground water elevation data for this
investigation, ground water flows towards the west
with a gradient of about 0.01 ft/ft. According to four
quarters of quarterly monitoring data, ground water
generally flowed towards the south-southwest.

Ground Water Sampling and Analyses: On November 28, 1994, a ground water sample was
collected from MW-4 and analyzed for TPH-G and
BETX by EPA Methods 8015 and 8020, respectively.
Prior to sampling, three well casing volumes of
ground water were removed from MW-4. A PVC
bailer was used to collect the water samples.

Analytical Laboratory: Sequoia Analytical of Redwood City, California.
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Waste Disposal: Purge water from well development and sampling
were contained in 55-gallon drums and transported by
Crosby and Overton, Inc. of Oakland to the Shell
refinery in Martinez, California for recycling.  Soil
samples were collected from the soil cuttings for
disposal charactenization. Upon landfill approval,
about 2 cubic yards of soil were transported by
Manley & Sons Trucking, Inc. of Sacramento,
California to the BFI Landfill of Livermore, Cahfornia
for disposal.

HYDROCARBON DISTRIBUTION AN SOIL

¢

The hydrocarbons 1n soil bene th the site appear to be limited to depths between 4 and 18 ft

bgs. Soil from 5 ft bgs in boring BH-B, located adjacent to the pump island, contained concentrations
of TPH-G and benzene at 5,200 ppm and 23 ppm, respectively. In the previous investigation, soil
collected from 11.3 and 16 ft bgs in MW-3 contained concentrations of TPH-G and benzene at 1,700
ppm and 3.3 ppm, respectively. Soil collected from abount 10 to 15 ft bgs in boring BH-F, located
adjacent to the freeway onramp, contained TPH-G up to 13 ppm and benzene up to 0.29 ppm,

respectively.

HYDROCARBON DISTRIBUTION IN GROUND WATER

Ground water samples collected from MW-4 contained 2,900 ppb TPH-G and 200 ppb
benzene. During recent samplings, ground water samples collected from wells MW-1, MW-2 and
MW-3 contained up o 390,000 ppb TPH-G and up to 40,000 ppb benzene. Separate-phase
hydrocarbons have been measured in MW-3. Installing additional monitoring wells to further
assess the downgradient extent of hydrocarbons may not be possible due to the freeway and highly
developed properties west of the site. Well MW-4, adjacent to the freeway, was the only feasible

location downgradient of the site for a monitoring well.
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We trust that this submittal meets your needs. Please call if you have any questions or
COIMMENIS.

Sincerely,
Weiss Associates

At Vv D

. r\CIEERTIFIED
ENGINEERING i ) ) .
G%c’;:_oé;gf /] Faith Morris-Daverin

Staff Geologist

uan ) C o

James W. Carmody, C.E.G.
Senior Project Hydrogeologist

FMD\fmd

JSHELLWITSTREPUKTS\SSIIANS. DOC
Attachments: Figures
Tables
A - Drill Permits
B - Standard Field Procedures
C - Boring Logs
D - Analytic Reports and Chain-of-Custody forms
E - Survey Report

cc: Dan Kirk, Shell Oil Company, P.O. Box 4023, Concord, California 94524
Kevin Graves, Regional Water Quality Control Board - San Francisco Bay, 2101 Webster Street, Suite
500, Qakland, California 94612
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Figure 1. Site Location Map- Shell Service Station WIC #204-5510-0600, 4255 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California
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Table 1. Analytic Results for Soil - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5510-0600, 4255 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland,

California -
Boring 1D Sample Depth Ground Water TPH-G B E _ T X
(Well ID) {ft) Date Sampled - Depth (ft) < parts per million (mg/kg) >
BH-A 6.0 11/03/93 8.56 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025
{(MW-1) 10.5 11/03/93 26 0.4 0.12 0.028 0.62
14.0 11/03/93 24 0.028 0.062 0.02 0.32
18.0 11/03/93 <1 < 0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025
22.0 11/03/93 <l 0.0063 0.0097 0.0094 0.057
BH-B 6.0 11/03/93 12.07 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025
(MW-2) 9.0 11/03/93 7.6 0.069 0.044 <0.0025 0.11
14.0 11/03/93 66 0.07 0.53 0.44 2.6
18.5 11/03/93 <1 0.032 0.0042 0.012 0.02
24.0 11/03/93 <1 0.021 0.0037 0.023 0.021
BH-C 6.5 11/04/93 15.27 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025
(MW-3) 11.3 11/04/93 1,700 1.1 33 2.5 44
16.0 11/04/93 . 610 3.3 6.9 5.7 33
22.5 11/04/93 : <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025
BH-D 5.0 11/03/94 NE <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025
10.0 11/03/94 <1 0.13 0.011 <0.0025 0.01
15.0 11/03/94 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025
20.0 11/03/94 <1 <0.0025 <(.0025 <0.0025 0.015
BH-E 5.0 11/03/94 NE 5,900 23 120 160 430
10.0 11/03/94 <1 0.031 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025
15.0 11/03/54 <1 0.0053 <0.0025 0.0033 0.007
20.0 11/03/94 <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 0.0077 0.015

— Table 1 continues on next page —
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Table 1. Analytic Results for Soil - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5510-0600, 4255 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland,
California (continued)

Boring 1D Sample Depth Ground Water TPH-G B E T X

{(Well ID) (ft) Date Sampled Depth (it) < parts per million (mg/kg) - >

BH-F (MW-4) 5.0 11/03/94 NE <1 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025
10.0 11/03/94 13 0.29 0.17 0.14 0.54
15.0 11/03/94 <1 0.044 - S 0.017 0.0033 0.032
20.0 11/03/94 <1 <(0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025 <0.0025

Abbreviations: Analytical Laboratory:

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method National Environmental Testing (NET) Pacifie, Inc,, Santa Rosa, California
8015

= Benzene by EPA Method 8020
= Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020
Toluene by EPA Method 8020
Xylenes by EPA Method 8020
Not detected above method detection limit of n ppm
E = Not encouniered

[

[ ]
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Table 2. Analytic Results for Ground Water, Shell Service Station WIC #204-5510-0600, 4255 MacArthur Boulevard., Oakland,

California
Well Date Depth to TPH-G B E T X
ID Sampled Water (ft) < parts per billion (pg/L) >

MW-1 11/17/93 8.59 410 21 7.9 11 47
01/20/94 8.22 1,200 180 48 19 47
04/25/94 7.63 3,100 610 130 . <10 27
07/07/94 8.31 2,400 1,000 250 10 20
10/27/94 8.84 2,200 500 72 3.1 1.8

MW-2 11/17/93 12.31 31,000 9,400 . 1,000 4,600 3,900
01/20/94 11.48 40,000 6,900 780 5,600 4,100
01/20/94%% 11.48 41,000 7,200 900 6,200 4,800
04/25/94 10.84 60,000 9,300 1,400 6,100 6,200
07/07/94 11.89 280,000 40,000 8,100 26,000 32,000
07/07/94*° 11.89 53,000 13,000 2,000 6,600 8,400
10/27/94 12.89 130,000 14,000 2,400 12,000 . 13,000
10/27/94%® 12.89 390,000 8,800 1,700 7.000 11,000

MW-3 11/17/93 15.40 18,000 5,400 720 -660 2,200
01/20/94 14.61 55,000 13,000 2,200 2,600 6,500
04/25/94 13.12 96,000 11,000 3,100 1,600 9,900
04/25/94"7 13.12 78,000 12,000 2,600 1,900 7,300
07/07/94°H 14.54 :
10/27/94%4 15.62

MW-4 11/28/94 6.11 2,900 200 . 76 17 260

Trip - 01/20/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

Blank 04/25/94 <50 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/07/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/27/94 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/28/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

— Table 2 continues on next page —
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Table 2. Analytic Results for Ground Water, Shell Service Station WIC #204-5510-0600, 4255 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland,

California (continued)

Well Date Depth to TPH-G B E T X
ID Sampled Water (ft) < parts per billion (ug/L) >
DTSC NE 1 680 100 1,750
MCLs
Abbreviations: Notes:

TPH-G = Total petrofeum hydrocarbons as gasoline by Modified EPA Method
8015

B = Benzene by EPA Method 8020

E = Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020

T = Toluene by EPA Method 8020

X = Xylenes by EPA Method 8020

SPH = Separate-phase hydrocarbons present, well not sampled

NE = Not established

DTSC MCLs = California Department of Toxic Substances Control maximum
contaminant levels for drinking water

= Not analyzed :
<n = Not detected at detection limits of n ppb
dup = Duplicate sample

a = Ground water surface had a hydrocarbon sheen when sampled.
b = DTSC recommended action level; MCL not established
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Table 3. Ground Water Elevations - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5510-0600, 4255
MacArthur Blvd., Oakland, California
Top-of-Casing Depth to Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Separtate-phase Elevation
ID Date {ft above msl) (ft) Hydrocarbons (ft above msl)
MW-1 11/17/93 175.79 8.59 — 167.20
01/20/94 8.22 -— 167.57
04/25/94 7.63 -— 168.16
07/07/94 8.31 — 167.48
10/27/94 8.84 -— 166.95
11/17/94 7.60 - 168.19
11/28/94 7.56 --- 168.23
MW-2 11/17/93 170.91 12.31 - 158.60
01/20/94 11.48 - 159.43
04/25/94 10.84 - 160.07
07/07/94 11.89 -—- 159.02
10/27/94 12.89 -—- 158.02
11/17/94 9.11 - 161.80
11/28/94 922 --- 161.69
MW-3 11/17/93 174.61 15.40 — 159.21
01/20/94 14.61 -— 160.00
04/25/94 13.12 -— 161.49
07/07/94 14.54 0.02 160.07
10/27/94 15.62 0.05 159.03
11/17/94 13.83 - 160.78
11/28/94 14.02 - 160.59
MW-4 11/17/94 164.06 6.62 --- 157.44
11/28/94 6.11 — 157.95
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DRILLING PERMITS




ZONE 7 WA [ R AGENUY

5097 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 84588 VOICE {510} 4584-2600
FAX (510) 462-3914
DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION|
[FOR ARPLICANT TO GOMPLETE] FOR OFFICE USE|
_OCATION OF PROVECT T * PEAMIT NUMBER 94708
Hizs Ma dethue Bld. ’ LOGATION NUMBER_
— DOYLAND, Cf -
SLIENT
vame_ Shaeit Ol Company PERMIT 1:40!1‘!%3
Address. ps, gy YE3 | VekalHD) {5 - RileST
city CDn caro . L5 Zp Qifiz;’a' Q Clrcled Parmit ultemants Apply
APPLICANT , '
Name 165 Assouptes A JGENERAL ‘
PAVECih F EYI-SPH 1. A permh application shouldl ba submitied so as o arrva it the
Address 54 V:% Zone 7 olfica five deys priér 10 proposed atarting date,
Ciy _Emarvile, €A Zp  9y0% 2 Submitio Zone 7 within 60 deys after completion of parmitted
. work the ofigingl Departm t of Water Resaurcas Wit Well
TYPE OF PROJEGT - Drifisrs Roport o sauivaloht for well Projects, or drlling logs
Wall Construction Geatashaieal Invastization and locaton sketeh for ¢ nicsl projects.
Cathodles Protsetion Gonoral 3. Parmit |z void if project nof begun within 80 days of approvel
Water Supply . Contaminaon Y& _ date,
Ménhoriag I WelDastuclon (B, WATER WELLE, INGLUDING PIEZOMETERS
— 1. Minimim surtace sea thicknaas Is twa Inchas of camant grout
PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE placed by trerrie,
Domestc = indusirial Other 2. Minimum ses) depth ls 50 Jeat for municipal and industrial wells
Municipal Imigadion or 20 feat for dorrastic and krigation walls unlose atesser
dapth 5 spactally approved. Minlmur sasl depth jor
PRILLING METHOD: manitsrng wells (s the mum depth practicable or 20 fest,
Mud Rotary Al Rlotary Auger K @asmzcumou_; Becktii bars hola with campactad cutings or
Cable Cthor noavy bentorita and uppar twe 1ot with compacted matatal. In
: areng of kngwn or euspscted cogtamination, tremied coment grout
DRILLER'S LICENSE NG, 8 57. ugglvy shill e usad in placa of compadted cutinga.
D. CATHODIC. Fill hols above andde zone with soncrets placed by
WELL PROJECTS iramia,
Drit Hole Diameter in. Maximum E. WELL DESTRUCTION, Sen attachac.
Caslng Diamatar 2% in. Degth =35 . '
‘Surface Sest Dapth 3. R Number |
GECTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Nusber of Borlngs 2. Masdmum
Hole Diamatar 7 Depth  we _Ls’_ .
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE

H 2
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE %__ ] ; y lj_}__“

Approved %WM —7

/ __Daie _:imNov 9L

i heraby égree 1o comply with aft requirameris of this permit and Alemeda

County Ordlnance Ng. 73-68,
Data !Ql‘&‘l[ ﬂ!

APPLICANT'S
SIGNATURE

doth Daverii

/ Wyman Hog

v

21982
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CAUFORNIA - DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

\'d" \,
0 =*"ENCROACHMENT PERMIT
TR-Q120 (NEW $/91)

Permit MNo.

0494-65V-1215

In compliance with {check one):

X Your application of June 17, 1994

Dist/Co/Rte/PM
04-Ala-580- 40.19

Data
Utility Notice No. of October 6, 1994
fea Paid Daposit
Agresment No. of $ 420,00 $
Performance Bond Amount {1) Payment Bond Amount (2]
R/W Controct No. - of 2,000.00- $
. Bond Company
i 1ty
Bond MNumber (1) “IBond Mumber (2}
TO: 5 S 100892789 BCA

Weiss Associates l
5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 94608

ATTN:

[ FHONE:

Janet MacDonald

(510) 450-6143 |

, PERMITTEE

and subject to the following, PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED fo:

install one ground water monitoring well on State Highway 04-Ala-580, Post Mile 40.19, at High Street in

Qakland.

Two days before work is started under this permit, notice shall be given to, and approval of construction
details, operations, public safety, and traffic control shall be obtained from State Representative N.
Freitag, 600 Lewelling Blvd., San Leandro, 94579, 510-614-5951, weekdays, between 7:30 AM and 4:00 FM.

Immediately following completion of the work permitted herein, the permittee shall fill out and mail
the Notice of completion attached to this permit.

All personnel shall wear hard hats and orange vests, shirts, or jackets as appropriate.

The following ottochments are also included as part of this parmit.

In addifion o fee the permitiee will be billed

{Check applicable): actual costs for:
X Yes __ No General Provisions _ Yes _x_Neo Review
— Yas X Ne Utilty Maintenance Provisions . Yes _x_ Mo Inspection
— Yes _x_ No Speciol Provisions X Yes __ Field Work
o Yes _x_ Mo A Cal-QSHA permit required prior to beginning work;
# {If any Caltrans effort expended)
Yes x_ Mo The information in the environmentol documentalion has been reviewed and considered prior to

epproval of this permit,

This permit is void unless the work is completed before December 31, 1994
This permit is to be sticdly construed and no other work other than specificolly mentioned is hereby outhorized.
No project work shall be commenced unfil all other necessary permits and environmental clearances have bean obtained.

APPROVED:

Joe Browne, District Director

G. ). Battaglini, District Permit Engineer

Poge 1 of 2
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STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES
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STANDARD FIELD PROCEDURES

Weiss Associates (WA) has developed standard procedures for drilling and sampling soil borings
and installing, developing and sampling ground water monitoring wells. These procedures comply
with Federal, State and local regulatory guidelines. Specific procedures are surnmarized below.

SOIL BORING AND SAMPLING

Objectives/Supervision

Soil sampling objectives include characterizing subsurface lithology, assessing whether the soils
exhibit obvious hydrocarbon or other compound vapor or staining, and collecting samples for
analysis at a State-certified laboratory. All borings are logged using the Unified Soil Classification
System by a trained geologist working under the supervision of a California Registered Geologist
(RG) or a Certified Engineering Geologist (CEG).

Soil Boring and Sampling

Soil borings are typically drilled using hollow-stem augers. Split-barrel samplers lined with steam-
cleaned brass or stainless steel tubes are driven through the hollow auger stem into undisturbed
sediments at the bottom of the borehole using a 140 pound hammer dropped 30 inches. Soil
samples can also be collected without using hollow-stem augers by progressively driving split-
barrel soil samplers to depths of up to 20 ft. Soil samples are normally collected at least every five
ft to characterize the subsurface sediments and for possible chemical analysis. Near the water table
and at lithologic changes, the sampling interval may be less than five ft. Drilling and sampling
equipment is steam-cleaned prior to drilling and between borings to prevent cross-contamination.
Sampling equipment is washed between samples with trisodium phosphate or an equivalent EPA-
approved detergent.

Sample Analysis

After noting the lithology at each end of the sampling tubes, the tube chosen for analysis is
immediately trimmed of excess soil and capped with teflon tape and plastic end caps. The sample
is labelled, stored at or below 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody to a State-certified
analytic laboratory.
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Screening

One of the remaining tubes is partially emptied leaving about one-third of the soil in the tube. The
tube is capped with plastic end caps and set aside to allow hydrocarbons to volatilize from the soil.
After ten to fifteen minutes, a portable photoionization detector (PID) measures volatile
hydrocarbon vapor concentrations in the tube headspace, extracting the vapor through a slit in the
cap. PID measurements are used along with the stratigraphy and ground water depth to select soil
samples for analysis.

Grouting

If the borings are not completed as wélls, the borings are filled to the ground surface with cement
grout poured or pumped through a tremie pipe. If wells are completed in the borings, the well
installation, development and sampling procedures summarized below are followed.

MONITORING WELL INSTALLATION, DEVELOPMENT AND SAMPLING

Well Construction and Surveying

Wells are installed to monitor ground water quality and determine the ground water elevation, flow
direction and gradient. Well depths and screen lengths are based on ground water depth,
occurrence of hydrocarbons or other compounds in the borehole, stratigraphy and state and local
regulatory guidelines. Well screens typically extend 15 ft below and 5 ft above the static water
level at the time of drilling. However, the well screen will generally not extend into or through a
clay layer that is at least three to five ft thick.

Well casing and screen are flush-threaded, Schedule 40 PVC. Screen slot size varies according to
the sediments screened, but slots are generally 0.010 or 0.020 inches wide. A rinsed and graded
sand occupies the annular space between the boring and the well screen to about one to two ft
above the well screen. A two ft thick hydrated bentonite seal separates the sand from the overlying
sanitary surface seal composed of cement with 3-3% bentonite.

Well-heads are secured by locking well-caps inside traffic-rated vaults finished flush with the
ground surface. A stovepipe may be installed between the well-head and the vault cap for
additional security. The well top-of-casing elevation is surveyed with respect to mean sea level and
the well is surveyed for horizontal location with respect to an onsite or nearby offsite landmark.
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Well Development

After 24 hours, the wells are developed using a combination of ground water surging and
extraction. Surging agitates the ground water and dislodges fine sediments from the sand pack.
After about ten minutes of surging, ground water is extracted from the well using bailing, pumping
and/or reverse air-lifting through an eductor pipe to remove the sediments from the well. Surging
and extraction continue until at least ten well-casing volumes of ground water are extracted and the
sediment volume in the ground water is negligible. All equipment is steam-cleaned prior to use and
air used for air-lifting is filtered to prevent oil entrained in the compressed air from entering the
well. Wells that are developed using air-lift evacuation are not sampled until at least 24 hours after
they are developed.

Ground Water Sampling

Depending on local regulatory guidelines, three to four well-casing volumes of ground water are
purged prior to sampling. Purging continues until ground water pH, conductivity, and temperature
have stabilized. Ground water samples are collected using bailers or pumps and are decanted into
the appropriate containers supplied by the analytic laboratory. Samples are labelled, placed in
protective foam sleeves, stored at 4°C, and transported under chain-of-custody to the laboratory.
Laboratory-supplied trip blanks accompany the samples and are analyzed to check for cross-
contamination. An equipment blank may be analyzed if non-dedicated sampling equipment is used.
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ATTACHMENT C

BORING LOGS
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DESCRIPTION
Asphalt

Silty CLAY (CH); olive-gray; very
firm to stiff; damp; 90% clay; 10%
silt; low K

Sandy CLAY (ML); brown,; stiff;
damp; 60% clay, 10% silt, 30% fine to
medium angular sand; low K

Green-brown; stiff; 80% clay, 20%
medium angular sand; organic
material; calcifications; mottled
brown

Light brown; 55% clay, 45% medium
to coarse angular sand; organic
material; oxidation; sand coarsens
downward

TPHG GRAPHIC
concentration LOG
{ppm)
—0 0— ™
7/
3 / ''''''
0 ]
| _
L
w 9 3 — I
E_:() — Portland —<1
w - cement —
o with 3-5%
2 I < bentonite
W _
a [— 10 10—
> - : —<i
2 _
o)
rC - _
o [ _
—15 15—
% - <t
- .
T .
m [ —
r _
= 20 20 —
5 |
.
- 4 L
. 1235 465 6 1 T
| inches radlus _ |
—25 25—
EXPLANATION
—a Contact (dotted where approximate) Logged By:
—?—?— Uncertain contact Supervisor:
veeesesr. Gradational contact Drilling Company:
B Location of recovered drive sample License NBH_‘EQR
Location of drive sample sealed s [LUer:
o for chemical analysis Prilling MthOd:
. Date Drilled:
BEEE Cutting sample Type of Sampler:
K = Estimated hydraulic conductivity TPI—I—G;

Faith Daverin

Jim Carmody; CEG 1576

Gregg Drilling, San Rafael,CA
C57-485165

Chris 5t. Pierre

Hellow-stem auger

November 3, 1994

Split spoon (2" ID)

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
in s0il by modified EPA Method 8015

Boring Log - Boring BH-D - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5510-0600, 4255 MacArthur Boulevard,

Oakland, California

§757-0186.af

1/18/85
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TPHG GRAPHIC
concentration LOG DESCRIPTION
—0 7 0 e 3" Concrete
P / - Silty SAND (FILL); brown; medium
[ dense; 40% silt, 60% sand; moderate K
- ]
w _
u,
w5 55—
2 — Portland 5,900
[T - cement —
c with 3-5%
2 < bentonite
W L N
~—10 10— SISLLPEILIELIESETS ISP IS SIS FETIS LIS SRS IS
[ n <1 Sandy SILT (ML); dark brown; very
3 m stiff; damp; 80% clay, 10% fine sand,
o — 10% medium sand; moderate K
o - -
w —_ —
— 15 15 —_— TSI TIIS TSI TSI IISTT I T FTIT PSS ST FF T IF PSS
= : Sandy CLAY (ML) green-brown;
Q —I<t very stiff; 80% clay, 20% medium to
ﬁ — coarse angular sand; organic
] f [
o | material; calcification; low K
T | ] , : .
— |20 20 — Light brown; stiff; 60% clay, 40%
[n medium to very coarse sand;
w - <1 oxidation
a L 4L
N ANARANRANARANE 1L
- inches radius ] B
—25 25— -
EXPLANATION
— = Contact (dotted where approximate) Logged By: Faith Daverin
~——?—7— Uncertain contact Supervisor: Jim Carmody; CEG 1576
wrrrrrrr. Gradational contact Drilling Company: Gregg Drilling, Pacheco, CA
EBMEE Location of recovered drive sample License Number: C57-485165
Location of drive sample sealed .. Driller: Chris 5t. Pierre
|| . . Drilling Method: Hollow-stem auger
for chemical analysis :
. Date Drilled: November 3, 1994
BEES  Cutting sample T ; ler Soli 2" 1D
K = Estimated hydraulic conductivit ype of Sampler: Split spoon { : .
y y TPH-G: Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
in soil by modified EPA Method 8015

Boring Log - Boring BH-E - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5510-0600, 4255 MacArthur Boulevard,

QOakland, California

S757-017.ai

1/18/85
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DESCRIPTION

Silty CLAY (CH); green-gray,
mottled brown; stiff; damp; 80%
clay, 15% silt; 5% sand; organics;
low K

Gravel to 1' diameter at 6.5'

Sandy Clay (ML); light brown;
green mottling; firm; damp; 60%
clay; 5% silt; 35% medium to coarse
sand; calcification; organics; low to
moderate K

. Gravel to 1" diameter at 11.5'

r,
PP IIIPIEIIIESETEFEELFEREFELEPERELEIEP

Clayey SAND (5C); red-orange;
soft; moist; 40% clay; 60% medium
sand; moderate K

Light brown; very moist; 30% clay;
70% medium sand, well sorted;
moderate to high K

TPHG GRAPHIC
concentration LOG
{ppm)
— 0 7 y Portland 0— [~
— / / cement —
=l / / <— with 3-5%
il / / bentonite 7]
g / /
w : / / 2" Blank
— / — PVC casing
8 o 5] <1 .
e -
@C |Nov.28, 199 Hydrated
= bentonite -
W seal N
a W 0.010" 10—,
= - Slotted —
= | 2"PVC N
o} casing
C -
g —
% :—151 #1/20 15_—d
d _ Nov. 3, 1994 Lonestar -
o Monterey
o sand 7
e 1
D_ 20 <1 M
TV} l— ]
O | -
25 = 25
-inches radius
EXPLANATION
¥  Water level during drilling (date) Logged By:
X Water level (date) Supervisor:
—serneees Contact {dotted where approximate) Drilling Company:
—7?—7?— Uncertain contact License Number:
sessreess Gradational contact L Driller
BEEE Location of recovered drive sample Drilling Method:
Location of dri 1 led Date Drilled:
] ' n_o rve sa'mp € seale Well Head Completion:
for chemical analysis T .
. ype of Sampler:
BB Cutting sample Ground Surface Elevation:
K = Estimated hydraulic conductivity TPH-G:

Faith Daverin

Jim Carmody; CEG 1576

Gregg Drilling, Pacheco, CA
C57-485165

Chris 5t. Pierre

Hollow-stem auger - 8" diameter
November 3, 1994

2" locking well-plug, traffic-rated vault
Split spoon (2" ID)

feet above mean sea level

Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
in soil by modified EPA Method 8015

Boring Log and Well Construction Details - Well MW-4 (BH-F) - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5510-0600,
4255 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

S5757-078.A!

1/18/85
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WELL MW-4 (BH-F) (cont.)

TPH-G GRAPHIC
concentration LOG

DESCRIPTION

30% clay; 70% medium to very
coarse sand, saturated

(FEET)
T

0.010"
Slotted
2"PVC
casing

& PVC cap

123456

inches radius

35 35— L

DEPTH BELOW GROUND SURFACE
]

Boring Log and Weli Construction Details - Welrl MW-4 (BH-F) - Shell Service Station WIC #204-5510-0600,
4255 MacArthur Boulevard, Oakland, California

S757-018 At 1/18/88
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ATTACHMENT D

ANALYTIC REPORTS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORMS



NATIONAL Santa Rosa Division

435 Tesconi Circle

ENVI HON M ENTAL Santa Rosa, CA 95401
o TESTING, INC. C)

Jonathon Weingast Date: 11/11/1994

Weiss Associates NET Client Acct. No: 1B09
5500 Shellmound St. NET Pacific Job No: 94.05274
Emeryville, CA 94608 Received: 11/05/1994

Client Reference Information

Shell, 4255 MacArthur Blvd. Cakland/81-757-16

Sample arialysis in support of the project referenced above has been completed
and results are presented on following pages. Results apply only to the
samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its
entirety. Please refer to the enclosed "Key to Abbreviations" for definition
of terms. Should you have questions regarding procedures or results, please
feel welcome to contact Client Services.

Approved by:

LA

n Hoch ~
Project Coordinator erations Manager

Enclosure(s)



Client Name: Weiss Associates Date: 11/11/199%4
Client Acct: 1809 ELRP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 94.05274 bage: 2

Ref: Shell, 43285 MacArthur Blvd. Oakland/B1-757-16

SaMPLE DESCRIPTION: BHD-5Y
Date Taken: 11/03/13%4

Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 221627 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags TLimit Units Method Extracted Analyzed HNo.
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Solid) ’

METHOD 5030/M8C15 Cew 11/08/1994 1519
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 11/08/1994 1519
as Gasoline WD 1 mg/kg 5030 11/08/1%94 1519

Carbon Range: -- 11/08/1994 1519

METHOD 8020 (GC,Solid} ND 11/08/1594 1519
Benzene ND 0.0025 mg/kg 8020 11/08/1994 1519
Toluehe 5o} 0.0025 mg/kg 8020 11/08/1994 1519
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0025 mg/kg 8020 11/08/1994 151%
Xylenes (Total) ND 0.0025% ng/kg 8024 11/08/1994 1519

SURRCGATE RESULTS -- 11/08/19%4 1519
Eromoflucrobenzene (SURR) BB %t Rec. 5030 11/08/1994 1519

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Weias Associates Date: 11/11/19%2
Client Acct: 1809 ELAP Cert: 1386&
NET Job No: 94.05274 Page: 3

[NET]

Ref: Shell, 4255 MacArthur Blvd. ©Oakland/81-757-16&

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: BHD-10'
Date Taken: 11/03/19%94
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 221628

Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flaga _ Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Solid)

METHOD 5030/MB015 —-- 11/08/1994 1519
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 11/08/199%4 1519
as Gasoline ND 1 mg/kg 5030 11/08/1994 1519

Carbon Range: -- 11/08/1994 151%

METHCD 8020 (3C,Sclid) -- 11/09/1994 1519
Benzene 0.13 [ 0.0025 mg/kg 8020 11/08/1594 151%
Toluene ND 0.0025 mg/kg BD20 11/08/1994 151%
Ethylbenzene 0.011 c 0.0025 mg/kg 8020 11/08/1%94 1519
Xylenes (Total) D.0% c ©.0025 ma/kg B020 11/08/1994 1519

SURROGATE RESULTS -- . 11/0B/19%84 1519
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR} 101 % Rec. 5030 11/08/1994 1519

C : Positiwve result confirmed by secondary column or GC/MS analysis.

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report i3 permitted only in its entirety.



Client Bame: Weiss Associates Date: 11/11/1994
Client Acct: 1BD9 ELAP Cert: 13B6
®

NET Job No: 94.05274 Page: 4
Ref: Shell, 4255 MacArthur Blwvd. Oakland/81-757-16
SBMPLE DESCRIPTION: BHD-15'

Date Taken: 11/03/1954
Time Taken:

' NET Sample Wo: 221629 : Ruz
| Reporting Date Date Batch
| Parameter Results Flags Timit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Solid)
| METHOD 5030/M8D15 -- 11/07/1994 152D
i DILUTION FACTOR® 1 11/07/1994 1520
as Casoline ¥D 1 mg/kg 5030 11/07/1994 1520
Carbon Range: - 11/07/19%4 1520
METHOD 8020 (GC,Sw0lid) -- 11/07/19%4 1520
Benzene HD 0.0025 mg/kg 8020 11/07/1994 152¢
Toluene ND 0.0025 wg/kg 8020 11/07/1954 1520
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0025 mey kg ED2D 11/07/1554 1520
Xylenes (Total) ND ¢.0025 mg/ kg 8020 11/07/1594 1520
SURROGATE RESULTS -- 11/07/1994 1520
Bromof Juorobenzene (SURR} 87 % Rec. 5030 11/07/1994 1520

NOTE: Results apply only te the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report iz permitted only in its entirety.



Client Name: Weiss Associates Date: 11/11/1994
Client Acct: 1809 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 94.05274 Page: &

Ref: Shell, 4255 MacArthur Blvd. Oakland/B1-757-16

SAMPLE DESCRIPTIUON: BHD-z20*
Date Taken: 11/03/1994
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 221630

Run
Reporting Date Date Batch

Parameter Results Flags Limit Units __Method Extracted Analvzed No.

TPH (Gas/BTXE,Saolid)

METHOD 5030/M801iS -- 11/07/19?4 1520
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 , ' 11/07/1994 1520
as Gasoline ND 1 ng/kg 5030 ' 11/07/1994 1520 .

Carbon Range: -- 11/07/1994 1520

METHOD 8020 (GC,S50lid) -- 11/07/1994 152¢
Benzene ND 0.0025 mg/kg 8020 11/07/19%4 1520
Toluene ND 0.0025 ma kg 8920 11/07/1994 1520
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0025 mg/kg 8020 11/07/1994 1520
Xylenes (Total) 0.015 c 0.0025 mg/ kg BO20 11/07/1994 1520

SURROGATE RESULTS - 11/07/1994 1520
Bromefluorobenzene [(SURR) 80 % Rec. 5030 11/07/1994 152D

C : Positive result cenfirmed by secondary column or GC/MS analysis.

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Rame: Weiss Associates Date: 11/11/19%4
Client Acct: 18G9 ELAP Cert: 1386
®

NET Job No: 94.05274 Page: 6

Ref: Shell, 4255 MacArthur Blvd. Oakland/81-757-16

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: BHE-5'
Date Taken: 11/03/1094
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 221631

Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units __ Method Extracted Analyzed No.
TPH (Gaa/BTXE, Solid)

METHOD 5030/M8C15 -- 11/08/1994 151%
DILUTION FACTOR* 1,000 11/08/1%94 151%
as Gasoline 5,900 1,000 mg/kg 503¢ 11/08/1994 1519

Carbon Range: C5-C14 11/08/1994 1519

METHOD 8020 (G3C,Solid} -- 11/08/1994 1519
Benzene 23. 5 mg/kg 8020 11/08/1994 1519
Toluene 160 5 mg/kg 8020 11/08/1994 1519
Ethylbenzene 120 2.5 mg/kg 8020 11/0B/1994 1519%
Xylenes (Total) 430 2.5 mg/ky 8020 11/08/1994 1519

SURRCGATE RESULTS -- 11/08/1994 1519
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 110 % Rec. 5030 11/08/1994 1519

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Name: Weisa Associates Date: 11/11/1994
Client Acck: 18039 ELAF Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 94,05274 Page: 7

Ref: Shell, 4255 MacArthur Blvd. Oakland/B:-757-16

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: BHE-10'
Date Taken: 11/03/1994
Time Taken:

NET Sample No: 221632 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Resultg Flags Limit Unitsg Method Extracted Analyzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Solid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 ’ - 11/08/1994 1519
DILUTION FACTORY 1 11/08/1994 1519
as Gasoline ND 1 mg/kg 5030 11/08/1954 1519

Carbon Range: -- 11/08/1%%4 1519

METHOD 8020 {GC,Salid) -- 11/08/19%4 1519
Benzene 0.031 C 0.0025% mey/ kg 8020 11/08/1294 1513
Toluene ND 0.0025 mg/kg 2020 11/08/1994 1519
Ethylbenzene ND G,0025 mg/kg 8020 : 11/08/1994 1519
Xylenesa (Totall WL G.0025 g/ kg 8020 11/08/1994 151%

SURROGATE RESULTS - 11/08/1994 1519
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 90 % Rec. 5030 11/08/1994 1519

C : Pogitive result confirmed by secondary column or GC/MS analysis.

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Name: Weiss Associates Date: 11/11/1994
Client Acct: 1808 ELAP Cert: 13B6
@ NET Job No: 94.05274 Page: B

Ref: Shell, 4255 MacArthur Blvd. Oakland/B1-757-16

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: BHE-15'
Date Taken: 11/03/1%9%4
Time Taken:

NET Sample No: 221633 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Fiags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed  No.
TPH {Gas/BTXE, Solid} ‘

METHOD 5030/MBO1S -- ' 11/07/199%4 1520
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 11/07/1994 1520
as Gasoline s 1 mg/kg 5030 11/07/1994 1520

Carbon Range: -- 11/07/1994 1520

METHOD 8020 (GC,Solid) -- 11/07/1994 1520
Benzene D.0053 C 0.0025 mg/ kg 8020 11/07/1994 1520
Teolvene 0.0033 c 0.DD25 mg/kg 8020 11/07/1994 1520
Ethylbenzene XD 0.0025 mg/kg 8020 11/07/1994 1520
Xylenes (Total) 0.007 [of 0.0025 mg/kg 8020 - 11/07/1994 1520

SURRCGATE RESULTS - 11/07/1994 1520
Bromoflucrobenzene (SURR) 75 % Rec. 5030 11/07/1994 1520

C : Positive result confirmed by secondary column or GC/MS analysis.

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




NET Job No: 94.05274 Page: 9

Client Name: Weiss Associates Date: 11/11/19%4
Client Acct: 1809 ELAP Cert: 1386 :
&
Ref: Shell, 4255 MacArthur Blvd. Oakland/81-757-16

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: BHE-ZQ'
Date Taken: 11/03/1994
Time Taken:

NET Sample No: 221634 ‘ Run
Reporting Date ’ Date Batch
Parameter Results TFlags Limit Units Method Extracted Ihnalyzed =~ No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Sclid)

METHOD 5030/MBDL1S - 11/07/1994 1520
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 11/07/1994 1520
as Gasoline ND 1 mg/kg 503¢ 11/07/1994 1520

Carbon Range: -- 11/07/19%4 1520

METHOD 8020 (GC,Solid) -- 11/07/1994 1520
Benzene D 0.0025 mg/kg 8020 11/07/1994 1520
Toluene 0.06077 ¢ 0.0025 mg/ kg 8020 11/07/1994 1520
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0025 my / kg 8020 11/07/1994 1520
Xylenes (Total) 6.015 c 0.0025 mg/kyg 8020 11/07/19%4 1520

SURROGATE RESULTS -- 11/07/1994 1520
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 14] % Rec. 5030 11/07/1994 1520

¢ . Positive result confirmed by secondary column or GC/MS analysis.

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed., Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Name: Weiss Associates ) Date: 11/11/19%4
Client Acct: 1809 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 94,050274 Page: 10

Ref: Shell, 4255 MacArthur Blvd. Oakland/81-757-16

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: BHF-5'
Date Taken: 11/03/19%4
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 221635

Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parameter Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Sclid)

METHCD 5030/MBDLS -- 11/07/1994 152D
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 11/07/1994 15820
as Gasoline ND 1 mg/kg 503¢ 11/07/1994 1520

Carbon Range: -- 11/07/1994 1520

METHOD BC20 (GC,Solid) -- 11/07/19%4 1520
Benzene ND 0.0025 mg/kg 8020 11/07/1994 1520
Toluene ND 0.0625 mg/ kg 8020 11/07/1994 1520
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0Q25 mg/kg 8020 11/07/1994 1520
Aylenes {Total} ND 0.0025 mg/kg 8020 11/07/1994 1520

SURROGATE RESULTS e 11/07/1994 1520
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR} B9 . % Rec. 5030 11/07/1994 1520

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Weiss Associates Date: 1171171994
Client Acct: 1809 ELAP Cexrt: 1386
® NET Job No: 94.05274 Page: 11

Ref: Shell, 4255 MacArthur Blvd. Qakland/81-757-16

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: BHF-10*
Date Taken: 11/03/199%4
Time Taken:

NET Sample No: 221636 Run
Reporting Date Dake Batch
Parameter Resulks Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Sclid)

METHOD 5030/MBC15S - : 11/07/195%4 1520
DILUTICN FACTOR* l 10 11/07/1994 1520
as Gasoline 13 10 mg/kg 5030 11/07/1994 152¢C

Carbon Range: C5-Cl4 11/07/1994 1520

METHOD BD20 (GC, Solid) - 11/07/1994 1520
Benzene . b.29 0.025 mg/kyg 8020 11/07/1994 15320
Toluene 0.14 0.025 ng/kg 8020 11/07/1994 1520
Ethylbenzene 0.17 0.025 mg/ kg 8020 11/07/1994 1530
Xylenes (Total) D.54 0.025 mg/kg 8020 11/07/1994 1520

SURROGATE RESULTS - 11/07/1994 1520
Bromofluorobenzene {SURR) 98 % Rec. 5030 11/07/1994 1520

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Name: Weiss Associates : Dake: 11/11/1904
Client Acct: 1809 ELAF Cert: 1386
® HET Job No: 94.05274 Page: 12

Ref: Shell, 4255 MacArthur Blvd. Oakland/81-757-16

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: BHF-1&5°
Date Taken: 11/03/1994
Time Taken:

NET Sample No: 221637 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch
Parametey Results Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No.
TPH [(Gas/BTXE, Solid) '

METHOD 5030/MBO15 - 11/07/1994 1520
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 11/07/1994 1520
as Gasoline ND 1 mg/kg 5030 11/07/1994 1520

Carbon Range: -- 11/07/1994 1520

METHOD 8020 (GC,Solid) -- 11/07/1954 1520
Benzene 0.044 cC 0.002% mg/kg 8020 11/07/1294 1520
Toluene 0.0p33 ¢ 0.0025 mg/kg BD20 . 11/97/1994 1520
Ethylbenzene D.017 C 0.0025 my kg BD20 11/07/1994 1520
Xylenes (Total) D.032 c D.0025 mg/kg 8020 11/07/1994 1520

SURROGATE RESULTS .- 11/07/1994 1520
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR} 96 % Rec. 5030 . 11/07/1994 1520

C : Positive result confirmed by secondary column or GC/MS analysis.

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted enly in its entirety.



Client Name: Weiss hssociates Date: 11/11/1994
Client Acct: 1809 : ELAP Cert: 13B6
® NET Job No: 94.08274 Page: 13

Ref: Shell, 4255 MacArthur Blvd. Oakland/B1-757-16

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: BHF-20°
Date Taken: 11/03/1994
Time Taken:

NET Sample No: 221638 Run
. Reporbing Date Date Batch
Parameter Regsulty Flags Limit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No.
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Sclid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 -- 11/67/19%94 1520
DILUTION FACTOR* 1 11/07/1994 1520
as Gasoline ND 1 mg/kg 5030 11/07/19%4 1520

Carbon Range: -- 11/67/1994 1520

METHCD B020 {GC,Solid) - 11/07/1994 1520
Benzene 0.0025 mg/kg 8020 11/07/1984 1520
Toluene 0.0025% mg/kg B020 11/07/19%4 1520
Ethylbenzene ND 0.0025 mg/kg 8020 11/07/19%4 1520
Aylenes (Total) 0.0025 mg/kg BO20 11/07/19%4 1520

SURROGATE RESULTS - i 11/07/1994 1520
Bromofluorobenzene {SURR) 79 % Rec. 5030 11/07/1594 1520

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Rame: Weiss Associates Date: 11/11/1994
NET Client Acct: 1BO09 ELAP Cert: 1386
® NET Job No: 94.05274 Page: 14
Ref: Shell, 4255 MacArthur Blvd. Oakland/B1-757-16
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION: (OMP-A
Date Taken: 11/03/19%4
Time Taken:
NET Sample No: 221639 Run
Reporting Date Date Batch

Parametexr Results Flags Timit Units Method Extracted Analyzed No.
Org. Lead (FLAA) NI 5.0 mg/ kg DOHS-LUFT 11/09/1%94 11/09/1994 222
TPH {Gas/BTXE, Solid)

METHOD 5030/M8015 -- 11/07/1994 1519

DILUTION FACTOR* 10 11/07/1994 1519

as Gascline 100 10 ng/kg 5030 11/08/2994 1519
Carbon Range: c5-Cl4 11/07/1994 1519
METHOD 8020 {GC,Solid) -- 11/07/1994 1519

Benzene 0.091 0.025 rg/kg 8020 11/07/19%4 1519

Toluene 0.40 0.D25 mg/kg 8020 11/07/1994 1519

Ethylbenzene Q.64 0.025 mg/kg 8020 11/08/1994 1519

Xylenea (Total) 2.0 0.025 mg/ky 8020 11/07/199%94 1519
SURROGATE RESULTS - 11/07/1994 1519
Bromofluorobenzene {SURR) 118 % Rec. 5030 11/07/19%4 1519

NCTE:

Reaults apply only to the samples analyzed.

Reproduction of this report is permitted only.in its entirety.



Client Name: Weiss Associates Date: 11/11/19%4
Client Acct: 1809 ELAP Cert: 1386
® WET Job No: 94.05274 Page: 18

Ref: Shell, 4255 MacArthur Blvd. OQakland/g1-757-16

CONTINUING CALIBRATION VERIFICATION STANDARD REPORT

cov oo

cecv Standard Standard
Standard Amount Amount Date Analyst

Parameter % _Recovery Found Expected Units Analyzed Initials
Org, Lead (FLAA) 101.8 63.65 £€2.5 ng/kg 11/09/1994 ket
TPH (Gas/BTXE,Solid)

as Gascline 112.6 5.63 5.00 mg/kg 11/07/1994 pbg

Benzene 106.4 26.6 25.0 ug/kg 11/07/19394 pbg

Teluene 100.8 25.2 25.0 ug/kg 11/07/1994 pbg

Ethylbenzene 106.8 26,7 25.0 ug/kg 11/07/1994 pbg

Xylenes (Total) 98.0 73.5 75.0 ug/kg 11/07/1994 phg
Bromofluorobenzene {SURR) 92.4 92.4 100 % Rec, 11/07/1994 pbg
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Sclid}

as Gasoline 92.6 - 4.63 5.00 mg/kg 11/08/1994 aal

Benzene 105.2 26.3 25.0 ug/kg T 11/08/1994  aal

Toluene 98.0 24.5 25.0 ug/kg 11/08/1994 aal

Ethylbenzene 113.4 28.4 25.0 ug/kg 11/08B/1994 aal

Xylenes (Total) 99.3 74.8 75.0 ug/kg 11/08/1994 aal
Bromofluorcbenzene (SURR) 99.0 43 100 % Rec. 11/08/1994  aal
TPH (Gas/BTXE, Sclid)

as Gascline 102.6 5.13 5.00 mg/kg 11/09/1994 pbg

Benzene 100.8 25.2 25.0 ug/kg 112/09/19%4 pbg

Toluene 99.2 24.8 z25.0 ug/kg 11/09/1994 pbg

Ethylbenzene 104.0 26,0 25.0 ug/kg 11/09/1994 rpbg

Xylenes (Total} 98.7 74.0 75.0 ug/kg 11/05/1994 pbyg
Bromofluorcbenzene (SURR) 92.9 92.9 100 % Rec. 11/05/1994 phg

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



Client Name: Weiss Associates Date: 11/11/19%4
Client Acct: 1809 ELAP Cert: 1386
j ®

RET Job Mo: 94.05274 Page: 18

Ref: Shell, 4255 MacArthur Blvd. Oakland/81-757-16

METHOD BLANK REPORT

Method
Blank
Amount Reporting Date . Enalyst
Parameter Found Limit Units Analyzed Initials
Org. Lead (FLAA) ND 5.0 mg/kg 11/09/1994 ket
TPH (Gas/BTAE, Solid)
as Gasoline ND 1 mg/kg 11/07/1954 pbg
Benzene ND 2.5 ug/kg 11/07/1994 pha
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/kyg 11/07/1994  pbg
- Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/kg 11/07/1954 pbg
Xylenes (Total) ND 2.5 ug/kg 11/07/1994 pby
Bromofluorcbenzene {SURR) 83 ¥ Rec. 11/07/1994 pbg
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Solid)
ag Gasoline ND 1 ng/kg 11/08/1994 aal
Benzene ND 2,5 ug/kg 11/08/1994 aal
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/kg 11/08/1994 aal
Ethylbenzene ¥D 2.5 ug/kg 11/08/1994 aal
Xylenes {Total) D 2,5 ug/kg 11/08/1994 aal
Bromofluorobkenzene {SURR) 104 % Rec. 11/08/1994 aal
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Solid)
as Gasoline ND 1 myg/kg 11/09/199%4 pbg
Benzene ND 2.5 ug/kg 11/09/1994 pbg
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/kg 11/08/1994 pbg
Ethylbenzene ND 2.5 ug/kg 11/08/1994 pbg
Xylenes {Total) ND 2,8 ug/kg 11/09/1994 pbg
Bromofluorobenzene (SURR) 80 % Rec. 11/09/1954 pbyg

NOTE: Resulta apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Weiss Associates Date: 11/11/199%4
Client Acct: 1809 ELAP Cert: 1386
: ® NET Job No: $4.05274 Page: 17

rRef: Shell, 4255 MacArthur Blvd. Qakland/81-757-16

MATRIX SPIKE / MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE

Matrix Matrix
Matrix Spike Matrix Spike
Spike Dup Spike Sample Spike Dup . Date Analyst
Parameter % Rec. % Rec. RPD Amount Conc. Conc. Cong . Units Analyzed Initials
Crg. Lead {FLAA) 1} V] 0 97.6% ND ND NI mg /g 11/09/1994 ket
TPH {Gaa/BTXE, Solid}
as Gagoline B2.0 85,0 3.6 5.0D ND 4,10 4.25 mg/kg dw 11/08/1994 aal
Benzene 99.5 98.2 1.3 96.8 ND 96 .13 85.% ug/kg dw 11/08/1994 aal
Toluene 98.1 97.9 g.2 275.2 ND 269.9 269.5 ug/kg dw 11/08/1994 aal
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Sclid)
TPH {Gas/BTXE,Salid}
as Gasoline 9¢.0 96.2 6.7 5.00 ND 4.5 4.81 mg/kg 11/09/1994 phg
Benzene 89.1 97.3 8.8 110 ND 98 107 ug/kg 11/09/1994 pbg
Toluens 92.9 98 .5 6.3 378 ND 351 i74 ug/kg 11/09/1994 phyg

HWOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.




Client Name: Weiss Associates Date: 11/11/1%%4
Client Acet: 1809 ELAP Cert: 13B6
® NET Job No: 94.05274 Page: 18

Ref: Shell, 4255 MacArthur Blvd. Qakland/B1-757-16

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE REPORT

LTS LCS

LCS Amount Amount Date Analyst
Parameter % Recovery RPD Found Expected Units : Analyzed Initials
Org. Lead (FLAR) 78.7 78.72 100 mg/kg 11/09/1994 ket

NOTE: Results apply only to the samples analyzed. Reproduction of this report is permitted only in its entirety.



dw

mean

mg/Kg (ppm}

mg /L
mL/L/hr
MPN/100 mL
N/A
NA

D -

RPD
SHNA

ug/Kg (ppb)

ug/L

umhos/cm

NET

® EKEY TO ABBREVIATIONS and METHOD REFERENCES

Less than; When appearing in results column indicates analyte

not detected at the value following. This datum supercedes the
listed Reporting Limit.

Reporting Limits are a function of the dilution factor for any given
sample., Actual réporting limits and results have been multiplied by
the listed dilution factor. Do not multiply the reporting limits or
reported values by the dilution factor.

Result expressed as dry weight.

Average; sum of measurements divided by number of measurements.

Concentration in units of milligrams of analyte per kilogram of
sample, wet-weight basis {parts per million).

Conecentration in units of milligrams of analyte per liter of sample.
Milliliters per liter per hour.

Most probable number of bacteria per one hundred milliliters of sample.
Not applicable.

Not analyzed.

Not detected; the analyte concentration is less than the applicable
listed reporting limit.

Nephelometric turbidity units.
Relative percent difference, 100 [Value 1 - Value 2]/mean value.
Standard not available.

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per kilogram of sample,
wet-weight basis (parts per billion).

Concentration in units of micrograms of analyte per liter of sample.

Micromhos per centimeter.

Method References

Methods 100 through 493:
Wastes",

Methods 601 through 6£25:

see "Methods for Chemical Analysls of Water &

U.S. EPA, 600/4-79-020, Rev. 1383,

see "Guidelines Establishing Test Procedures

for the Analysis of Pollutants®™ U.S.

Methods 1000 through 9999:
Waste",

SM:

EPA, 40 CFR, Part 136, Rev. 1988.

see "Test Methods for Evaluating Solid
Ard edition, 1986., Rev. 1, December 1987.

U.5. EPA SW-846,

gee "Standard Methods for the Examination of Water & Wastewater,

17th Edition, APHA, 1989.

Revised September,

abb, g3

1983



COOLER RECEIPT FORM

rroject: O~ AAND ~OEYD  Log No: M2

Cooler received on: WO and checked on A\\KB\ by
STgnatwur
Jere custody papers Presenty . .. . i i e e e e (35;3 NO
Jere custody papers properly filled out?.................. (::§ NO
Jere the custody paperé signed?. ... ... e YE$) NO
Was sufficient 1ce used? . . . .. ... i et e e e e @ NO Sewb. ’5‘3130\,
0id all bottles arrive in good condition (unbroken)?....... EEE) NO
0id bottle labels match COCY . . it ittt i ittt e mma et ng;) NO
Were proper bottles used for analysis indicated?........... @EEQ NO
Correct preservatives used?....... ... .. ... ﬂ.¥.éﬁ£§ NO
VOA vials checked for headspace bubbles?................... YES NO AHHQ

Note which ~voas (1f any) had bubbles:=*

Sample descriptor: Number of vials:

L

*All VOAs with headspace bubbles have been set aside so they will not be
used for analysSis. ...ttt it e et e e e YES NO

List here all other jobs received in the same cooler:

Client Job # | NET log #

{coolerrec)
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,. .(\YJ@ SHELL OIL COMPANY | 'CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Date: 11/3/1
B RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST Serial No: Page | of 2
Sile Address: . -
Y755 Macherhor Bivd, Goklond Analysis Required LAB:
ngﬁ) CHECK ONE (1) BOX OHLY | C1/0T | TURH ARQUND TIME
‘ H-S5I0 - K00 .
Shell Engineer: Phone No.io ) wesontetns (D44t oo O
mn Y po ?:-lpu')kS-b[bL Sita Invesligation &u4| athoun [
Consuliant Name & Address: WEISS ASSOCIATES § soll Clowslty/Oisposol [ aasz | o\ @tna.mau
5500 SHELLMOUND ST EMERYWILLE CA QY403 x S N oy PP
— = Classily/Dispota o
Consultant Contach Fa s Daverin Pg?gegl\&g{.i w20 | o ﬁ % - ottt ] omes ]
WA JOB 4F B\-757-|(, I(-cxx #’: G41-S043 | § 1 & 2 i osM NOTE: Nolly tob as
Comments: ' g 3 sG] |8 pan e . O wsa | Siraaian
' 50 g g _5_2 g T B | = [omer O
Sampled by: : ww | Q ' 0|3 |> o
amp Y %’Cui"x e &7—{)9’1&5 'é 5 ;9; g, é_ %. % g z UST AGENCY: RC{:HS
Printed Name: Yarh Morrns Davedn Al I ?5 & 8128 |3 SAMPLE
, Gla|S|E|E| 2|8 |8 |2| MATERIAL
Sample ID Dale | Siudge | sol [water] Ay |No:-of| T |x dl1s 12|56 9| |5|5| DESCRIPTION CONDITION/
P g conts. | & |& |B [S |2 |0 <{g|& {0 COMMENTS
| an : el Bross
BUD-S /31411 I 4] |X Sac] N
. Ayt ' ‘.
Bip-10' |l X L% X N
i, 1.
BHD-15' s * | IX N
) | %
%H D - 90‘ l}}\"ﬂ T\ 1 \L ?( N £ /r;/;{fg@ =
] . Vs 74 L=
. —_— Ll
BHE-S' /3[51 r AN A NI ?\@ S A
T DY
BHE-I0' | B ™ XX N deglopgnec
— } U;
orE-Is' | x RSN, N /
1 .
PrE S0 f3Js ! ~ ¥ )( / / L, N, | /‘/ﬁ/
allnqylshed By (signature): tinted Nam Date: iy qy Re nalurgy: P a, Date: 2/
Sﬂ.l;y\ - hbaAh‘-’/lM :Fﬁl\wr(\( -Daverin ﬂ‘:ne- { /q.(/? el AL ﬁ?:’:ﬂz/ ”// (R Nime: /8 Z4C
Relindul y (slgnature); ed-Name: Dale:_ 7/,  fRecelved (signature); rinted Namae: . Dale:
é’ > P Time: 772 L°* Time:
Rélinqulshed By (signatura): Printed Name: D;Te elved (slg% ) Prnled Name: qur:a WO
Time: EA‘@ NS Time: CAG.

THE L ABORATORY MUST PROVIDE A COPY OF THIS CHAIN-OF- CHSTODY WITH INVOICE AND RESULTS s WO S . SN I NG

Rev 1243

et D4 Cren of Cuhixdy
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SHELL OIL COMPANY o 'CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD Date: ///3/4Y
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST ' Serial No: Page Q. of 2

Site Address: ‘ .

_ 4255 Mac brthue BV, Oaklond Analysis Required LAB:

WIC#iOL{ CHECK ONE (1) BOX ONLY | CT/DT TURN ARCUND TIME
-S5O ~0bOO u

Shell Engineer: Pl"gl?e No.:(5t0) GW. Monfioring Dua] .. ]

mﬂ k_lVK Fol #?.{ﬂgé-\fé[(_,z Stte Invesligalion @uu 48 hous D

Consullant Name & Address: WE 1SS ASSOCIATES

3
all Claslty/Disposal [ | 4442 15 doys S]Nmmnl)

BHE- 15 "l
BHF -0 %/H
tome A B

D
§
>
]| %
500 SHELLMOUND ST EMERWILLE CA 44609 = | ) wete 0 e
_ — il wpotg -t
Consultant Contact: Fgildh DoYevin [Phone !‘Llf_)f: " |2 3 B = : T;A::r:mpo;s'y 0 o U
. SIO) 5 ” - |8 ol em. of Sy ‘
WA JOB 4 ®1-757- |k a)[( :‘;‘-#7-%07!% o |3 < e § OaM YL o ot tob o
Comments: =5 _‘; 8 & 2 P S B PTE R A s
o . " ¥
Sampled b 21215185 |E| 8 gzl =
ampled by: ; Biw 1y — AERES .
Pledby: J Jth . Dawoun 2583|880 51% |5 [USTAGENCY: ACEHS
‘ B = w 3|+ |6
Printed Name: TaiHh Mege(s 1)AVER/N % é % % 5 —é. s % £ g é_ MATERIAL Cc.;;;:rv:PLOEN/
No.of| = [ = =|w I @ a|E |2 DITI
Sample 1D Date | Sludge | Soll |Waler] Alr [ 00| o0 E s12(ei8] & 218 218 DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
' W bas -
BHF -5 /.5}‘5'/ L ) }( el | N HolD
. A . T
BHF-10 Fla AN N

A | = e [

<1z =

S B \

/ vk
| \@/ffﬁ’/‘{é %//

Relinquish d.B (slgnahu;e) Printed N Jylay [R Lo ,«7' ) ' Pripted [Dat 4/;%[//
ejlnquished By (slgnalu[a): rinfed Name: ] Date; W ylaM ;ﬁv nature [ a: ate:

émﬁt& Wainas Yeweis~ | Seaa Movvrs m\té’d/ v [me: | }2( E < lcegm Méé‘(—— Hme; /&,

Rel od By (signature): Priategd-Mame: . Dale: 4/, ecelved (signatura): _ Printed Name: Dals;
m ;7 Lt rn B EE Time: /<7 2% Time:

falinquished By (signature): Printed Name: © . |Date: elvad (signqjure): . led Name: Date: W ‘C\
Time: RN M N FESL - Time: Q%fa.

THE LABORATORY MUST FROYIDE A COPY OF THIS CHAIN-OF-CUSIODY WiTH INVOICE AND RESULTS VUL TNES .~ < WT L P B¢

el 01 Chne 01 Cuntoay

e TIAT




SeqU.Ola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364-9500 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L. Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Anal 5? | ica]_ 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

Weiss Associates

5500 Shelimound
Emeryville, CA 94608
Attention: Faith Daverin

Project: Shell, 4255 Macarthur, Ozakind

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on November 28, 1994,
The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE COLLECTED ~ TEST METHOD
9411G86 -01 LIQUID, MW-4 11/28/94 TPHGBW Purgeable TPH/BTEX
9411G86 -02 LIQUID, TB-B ' 11/28/94 TPHGBW Purgeable TPH/BTEX

Please contact me if you have any questions. in the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on
this project.

Very truly yours,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Todd Olive—"
Project Manager



SeqUO].a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

w Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (216) 521-0100

Weiss Associates Client Proj. iD:  Shell, 4255 Macarthur, Oakind Sampled: 11/28/94
500 Shelimound Sample Descript: MW-4 Received: 11/28/94
meryville, CA 94608 Matric: LIQUI

: Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 12/01 /94
ttention: Faith Daverin Lab Number: 9411G86-D1 . Reported: 12/08/94

EEE SRR il
G

Ba :
Instrument 1D: GCHP-02

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e iiieiieeaaes BOD  iiiiiieciea 2900
Benzene o eeeereeccinrnsas BO e 200
Toluene e iiieeeeaas 5.0 e 17
EthylBenzene @ e 5.0 e 76
Xylenes(Total) e T 260
Chromatogram Pattern: ..., evsssssnssnte  iiideeececssieins Ce-Ci2
Surrogates . Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 96

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Ly
Todd Oﬁve
Project Manager Page:




Sequola 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364-9600 FAX (415) 3649233
1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510) 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689

v Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

eiss Associates Client Proj. ID:  Shell, 4255 Macarthur, Oakind Sampled: 11/28/94
500 Shelimound Sample Descript: TB-LB Received: 11/28/94 &
meryville, CA 84608 Matrix; LIQUID B

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 12/01/94 &
Lab Number: 9411G86-02 Reported: 12/08 /94

ttention: Faith Daverin

d
Instrument {D: GCHP-02
Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX

Analvte Detection Limit Sample Results
‘ ug/L ug/L.
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. -
Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates ~ Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorototuene 70 130 91

Anatyles repbned as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1210

Todd Blive
Project Manager Page:



SeqUOia 680 Chesapeake Drive

Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
. 1900 Bates Avenue, Suite L Concord, CA 94520 (510} 686-9600 FAX (510) 686-9689
w Analytlcal © 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramenta, CA 95834 (916) 9219600  FAX (916) 921.0100

5500 Shellmound
Emeryville, CA 94608
Attention: Faith Daverin

Work Order #:

AL AN

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC113094BTEX02A  GC113094BTEX02A  GG113094BTEX02A GC113004BTEX02A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: N.A N.A, N.A. N.A.
Analyst: J.Minkel J.Minkel J.Minkel J.Mirtkel
MS/MSD #: G9411C26-03D GO411C2603D  GO9411C26-03D (G9411C26-03D
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: NA N.A N.A. NA.
Analyzed Date: 11/30/04 11/30/94 11/30/94 11/30/94
Instrument 1.D.#: GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHP2 GCHP2
Conc. Spiked: 10ug/L 10 ug/L 10ug/L 30ug/L
Result: 10 10 9.9 30
MS % Recovery: 100 100 99 100
Dup. Resuit: 10 10 9.6 29
MSD % Recov.: 100 100 96 97
RPD: 0.0 0.0 3.1 34
RPD Limit: 0-50 0-50 0-50 0-50

LCS #:
Prepared Date:
Ansiyzed Data:
instrument i.D.#:
Conc. Spiked:
LCS Result:
LCS % Recov.:
MS/MSD ]
LCS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits
Please Note:
The LCS is a control sample of known, imerferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the sarne reagents,
SEQUOIA CYTICAL preparation, and analytical methods smployed for the samples, The mairix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. i
- the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
linterference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
T e

Project Manager ** MS =Matrix Spike, MSD =MS Duplicate, AFD=Relative % Difference 9411G86.WAA <1>

&



) ’ '
SHELL OIL COMPANY . 'CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD pale: "/28/7%
RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING WEST Serial No: Page / 0'/ ‘
Site Add . . ' .
4;97_5555 MacARTHGR RUVD. OAKLANﬂ Analysis Required LAB: _SEQUOIA
WICH: ‘ CHECK OHE [1) BOX ONLY| CT/DT | TURN AROUND TIME
: M. -
20 } 5’0 o600 &.W. Monltorlng O ua
Shell Englneer: Phone No.: &7% . 24houn (]
mu k’EK Fax #: v stte Invedligation D HA] Ly houn D
C_o'nsulianl Name & Address: WEISS ASSOCIATES § so Clawrky/oipasat [ asaz | (0 'gmormou
5500 SHELWMOUND ST EMEE'.\(\/ILLE cA qutos v Walar | [J an "
Consultant Contact: F"\Iﬂ’ - Fhone I\Ll}o 2 S = :::;:::';‘:LP::'” omer [
WA TOB  gr-ey 93 i ekt AE I HEE LI R [P
Comments: o % S gl {8 WaletRem.orSp (] aasa | Sambactan
‘ : Olo |5 | ¢ R o
=|=|218 8 |E o | = tome B
Sampled by: wilw | 8|6 ' BERE
pledby: RR M 2|5 (8|2 |88 5| | [USTAGENCY:
printedNome: KUY . MARQUEZ. S la|e |5 S 812|818 SAMPLE
w2185 |5 |2 |8 81918 8|  MATERIAL CONDITION/
O, O X ey
Sqmple ID Dalo | sludge | Soll |water] Ar [No-T| T 1 |B 1018 (3 2181218 DESCRIPTION COMMENTS
I 130T 1 LN T Bl [g9iiggc- o
ﬁ"l. B J( |/ Z \L ‘L I{ —~&o L
Lc
r 7 L . yl
qufhe (danalure): nied Name: Dala:? Ra (slg ‘ Printed Namg: bate: W {5 &
. me K{ R. MﬁﬁQUEZ. Time 1011 . C A\ Jes xn_@»&r@/ mer \BL\
W P:lnlaw m{i&ﬂ Celved (slgnutuu) “~~Piinted Hama: Dale;
Time: ZA& 0 _— fime:
Relinquisheq By (signalure); Printed Namae: Date; Rﬂcgﬂﬂgnﬂluroi Piinted Nome: Dale: ¢t/284%
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November 18, 1994

Ms. Faith Daverin
Weilss Associates

| | PLS Surveys, Inc.

5500 Shellmound Street
Emeryville, CA 394608-2411

Re:

Dear Ms,

Job #34041 ,
4255 MacArthur Blvd., Oakland

Daverin:

2415 Mariner Square Drive, Suite 8
Alameda, California 94501
510-522-1790 FAX 510-522-6207

The following is the elevation as found for the well at the above
Per your instructions, the Benchmark elevations
used are the elevations on the existing wells at the site, from a
previous site visit (by others).

referenced site.

Structure

MW-1,
MW-2,
MW-3,

Casing

Casing =

Casing
Casing
Vault

Previous
Elevation

175.79
170.91

174.61

11-18-94 Elevation
(in feet)

175.79
179.91
174.61
164.06
le4.82

Elevations were taken on the northerly side of the casing and
vault, and were marked with a felt tip pen indicating the exact

location.

Sincerely,

wlic €77

ulia E,

President

Terry,

If you have any questions, please feel free to call.
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